

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 347 OF 2009 IN Civil Appeal 2485/2009

CHANDRAKANT SHASTRI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIKHA DUBEY AND ANR. Respondent(s)

(With office report)(For appropriate directions)

Date: 17/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.
Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sonika, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The office has submitted a report pointing that the cause-title has not been correctly reflected in the record of proceeding as well as signed order dated 4.12.2009.

The afore-mentioned mistake has occurred because of wrong cause-title of the Contempt Petition. Learned counsel undertakes to correct the cause-title. Thereafter, record of proceeding be corrected accordingly.

(S. Thapar) (Mithlesh Gupta)
P.S. to Registrar Court Master

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION @ NO.347 OF 2009

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2485 OF 2009

CHANDRAKANT SHASTRI PETITIONER

VERSUS

SHIKHA DUBEY AND ANR. RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners state that he does not want to press this petition against respondent No.2.

Therefore, the contempt petition is dismissed as against respondent No.2.

2. Notice to respondent No.1 only to show cause as to why proceedings under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 may not be initiated against her for non-compliance of the direction contained in order dated 15.4.2009 passed in C.A.No.2485/2009 in so far as it relates to payment of 50 per cent back wages.

.....J
(G.S. Singhvi)

.....J
(Asok Kumar Ganguly)

New Delhi
December 04, 2009