

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 347 OF 2009 IN Civil Appeal 2485/2009

CHANDRAKANT SHASTRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIKHA DUBEY AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 09/07/2010                      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)                      Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.  
   Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, Adv.  
   Ms. Karan Dewan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)                      Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.  
   Mr. C.N. Sreekumar, Adv.  
   Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Respondent no.1 has not filed affidavit showing compliance of order dated 15.4.2009 passed in Civil Appeal No.2485 of 2009.

Along with the reply filed with the title "Reply on behalf of the Respondent", an affidavit of Shri Ashok Kumar Sukul, Dy. General Manager (Admn.) MPCDF, Bhopal has been filed. After going through the reply, we are prima facie of the opinion that respondent no.1, to whom notice was issued, has deliberately avoided filing of reply affidavit. She is directed to file the affidavit within one week.

List on 23.7.2010.

(A.D. Sharma)                      (Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master                      Court Master